

69356-5

ORIGINAL

69356-5

No. 69356-5

COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION I

GRANGE INSURANCE ASSOCIATION,
Respondent,

v.

ELIZABETH and WESLEY ROBERTS,
Appellants.

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

Elena Luisa Garella
Law Office of Elena Luisa Garella
3201 First Avenue South, Suite 208
Seattle, Washington 98134
(206) 675-0675
law@garella.com

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS DIV I
STATE OF WASHINGTON
2013 APR -2 PM 1:30

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....	2
Assignment of Error No. 1	2
Assignment of Error No. 2	3
Assignment of Error No. 3	3
III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
A. The Brandis Complaint	5
B. The Insurance Policy.....	6
C. Procedural History	8
IV. ARGUMENT.....	10
A. Standard of Review and Construction of Insurance Policies.....	10
B. The Trial Court Erred When It Concluded That The Claims Made Against The Roberts In The Underlying Action Do Not Trigger Coverage.....	12
1. The duty to defend is a far broader coverage than the duty to indemnify, and is triggered by any allegation that is “conceivably” covered by the Policy.....	13
2. The Brandis Complaint Triggers the Duty to Defend Because It Alleges Defamation, Outrage, Tortious Interference with Expected Inheritance and Tortious Interference with a Parent/Child Relationship, All of Which Claims are Potentially Covered by the Policy.	16

a.	The defamation allegation is covered by the Personal and Advertising Injury coverage of the Policy.	17
b.	The outrage allegation is covered by the Bodily Injury and Property Damage coverage of the Policy.....	22
c.	The allegations of tortious interference with expected inheritance and tortious interference with a parent/ adult child relationship trigger coverage because those torts are not yet recognized in Washington.....	25
C.	The Trial Court Erred When It Denied the Roberts’ Motion to Stay the Proceedings	27
D.	The Trial Court Erred by Dismissing the Roberts’ Counterclaim for Insurance Bad Faith.....	30
V.	REQUEST FOR FEES	31
VI.	CONCLUSION.....	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<u>Am. Best Food, Inc. v. Alea London, Ltd.</u> , 138 Wn. App. 674, 158 P.3d 119 (2007)	17
<u>Am. Best Food, Inc. v. Alea London, Ltd.</u> , 168 Wn.2d 398, 229 P.3d 693 (2010)	14, 27
<u>Boeing v. Aetna Casualty & Sur. Co.</u> , 113 Wn.2d 869, 784 P.2d 507 (1990)	11
<u>Dunlap v. Wayne</u> , 105 Wn.2d 529, 716 P.2d 842 (1986).....	20
<u>Greer v. Northwestern Nat’l Ins. Co.</u> , 109 Wn.2d 191, 743 P.2d 1244 (1987).....	11
<u>Hayden v. Mutual of Enumclaw Ins. Co.</u> , 141 Wn.2d 55, 1 P.3d 1167 (2000).....	15
<u>McNabb v. Dep’t of Corr.</u> , 163 Wn.2d 393, 180 P.3d 1257 (2008).....	11
<u>Middlesex Ins. Co. v. Mara</u> , 699 F. Supp.2d (D.Ct Conn. 2010)	23
<u>Mutual of Enumclaw Ins. Co. v. Dan Paulson Contr., Inc.</u> , 161 Wn.2d 903, 169 P.3d 1 (2007).....	27-28
<u>Mutual of Enumclaw Ins. Co. v. T & G Constr., Inc.</u> , 165 Wn.2d 255, 199 P.3d 376 (2008).....	31
<u>Nat’l Sur. Corp. v. Immunex Corp.</u> , 176 Wn.2d ____ (2013), 2013 Wash. LEXIS 155	32, fns 12, 13
<u>Nollette v. Christianson</u> , 115 Wn.2d 594, 800 P.2d 359 (1990).....	10, 11
<u>Olympic Steamship Co. v. Centennial Insurance Co.</u> , 117 Wn.2d 37, 811 P.2d 673 (1991).....	31
<u>Phil Schroeder, Inc. v. Royal Globe Ins. Co.</u> , 99 Wn.2d 65, 659 P.2d 509 (1983)	11

<u>R.A. Hanson Co. v. Aetna Ins. Co.</u> , 26 Wn. App. 290, 612 P.2d 456 (1980).....	16-17, 21
<u>Rice v. Janovich</u> , 109 Wn.2d 48, 742 P.2d 1230 (1987)	23
<u>Ross v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</u> , 132 Wn.2d 507, 940 P.2d 252 (1997)	11
<u>Safeco Ins. Co. v. Butler</u> , 118 Wn.2d 383, 823 P.2d 499 (1992)	30-31
<u>Tank v. State Farm Fire & Casualty Co.</u> , 105 Wn.2d 381, 715 P.2d 1133 (1986)	30
<u>Truck Ins. Exch. V. VanPort Homes, Inc.</u> , 147 Wn.2d 751, 58 P.3d 276 (2002)	14
<u>Unigard Ins. Co. v. Leven</u> , 97 Wn. App. 417, 983 P.2d 1155 (1999).....	13, 17
<u>Western Nat'l Assurance Co. v. Hecker</u> , 43 Wn. App. 816, 719 P.2d 954 (1986)	28
<u>Woo v. Fireman's Fund Ins. Co.</u> , 161 Wn.2d 43, 164 P.3d 454 (2007).....	11, 12, 14- 17, 23, 24, 25, 26

COURT RULES

RAP 18.1.....	32
---------------	----

SECONDARY SOURCES

22 <u>Holmes' Appleman on Insurance</u> 2d (2003).....	12
Keeton & Widiss, <u>Insurance Law</u> (1988)	24 fn 9
14 Lee R. Russ & Thomas F. Segalla, <u>Couch on Insurance</u> (3d. ed., 2005)	16
<u>Restatement (Second) of Torts</u> § 46 (1965).....	23
Thomas V. Harris, <u>Washington Insurance Law</u> (3 rd ed., 2010)	29
